

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ORIENT OVERSEAS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

東方海外(國際)有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with members' limited liability)
(Stock code: 316)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE 2024

The Directors of Orient Overseas (International) Limited (the “Company” or “OOIL”) announce the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30th June 2024. The following financial information, including the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 30th June 2024 and the unaudited condensed consolidated profit and loss account, the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six-month period and explanatory notes 1 to 21 as presented below are extracted from the Interim Financial Information which has been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

Condensed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account (Unaudited) For the six months ended 30th June 2024

US\$'000	Note	2024	2023
Revenue	5, 6	4,645,576	4,540,681
Operating costs		<u>(3,731,322)</u>	<u>(3,637,879)</u>
Gross profit		914,254	902,802
Other operating income		194,257	289,853
Business and administrative expenses		(236,013)	(68,903)
(Provision for)/reversal of impairment losses			
on financial assets, net		(6,995)	14,763
Other losses, net		<u>(30,588)</u>	<u>(4,216)</u>
Operating profit	7	834,915	1,134,299
Finance costs	9	(9,976)	(15,732)
Share of profits of joint ventures		2,524	2,091
Share of profits of associated companies		<u>3,067</u>	<u>3,527</u>
Profit before taxation		830,530	1,124,185
Taxation	10	<u>3,525</u>	<u>5,212</u>
Profit for the period		<u>834,055</u>	<u>1,129,397</u>
Profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		833,277	1,128,733
Non-controlling interests		<u>778</u>	<u>664</u>
		<u>834,055</u>	<u>1,129,397</u>
Earnings per ordinary share (US\$)	11		
Basic and diluted		<u>1.26</u>	<u>1.71</u>

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the six months ended 30th June 2024

US\$'000	2024	2023
Profit for the period	<u>834,055</u>	<u>1,129,397</u>
Other comprehensive loss:		
Item that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:		
Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit schemes	<u>2,349</u>	<u>(624)</u>
Items that have been reclassified or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Currency translation adjustments		
Subsidiaries	(3,073)	(14,876)
Joint ventures	(142)	(265)
Associated companies	<u>(550)</u>	<u>(3,339)</u>
Total amount that has been reclassified or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	<u>(3,765)</u>	<u>(18,480)</u>
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax	<u>(1,416)</u>	<u>(19,104)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u><u>832,639</u></u>	<u><u>1,110,293</u></u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Company	832,088	1,109,569
Non-controlling interests	<u>551</u>	<u>724</u>
	<u><u>832,639</u></u>	<u><u>1,110,293</u></u>

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
As at 30th June 2024

US\$'000	Note	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	6,328,026	5,607,991
Right-of-use assets	13	1,686,032	1,861,705
Investment property	13	200,000	250,000
Investments in joint ventures and associated companies		101,314	98,305
Intangible assets	13	6,014	7,679
Deferred taxation assets		20,574	14,903
Pension and retirement assets		15,796	13,490
Restricted bank balances		294	296
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		34	34
Investments at amortised cost		52,907	52,926
Other non-current assets		9,996	11,516
		<u>8,420,987</u>	<u>7,918,845</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		195,052	197,186
Debtors and prepayments	14	834,383	743,212
Portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss		9,032	13,413
Tax recoverable		9,337	10,794
Restricted bank balances		3,632	3,547
Cash and bank balances		6,685,466	6,722,188
		<u>7,736,902</u>	<u>7,690,340</u>
Total assets		<u>16,157,889</u>	<u>15,609,185</u>
EQUITY			
Equity holders			
Share capital	15	66,037	66,037
Reserves	16	11,853,633	11,141,059
		<u>11,919,670</u>	11,207,096
Non-controlling interests		<u>3,818</u>	3,267
Total equity		<u>11,923,488</u>	<u>11,210,363</u>
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	17	801,648	919,370
Deferred taxation liabilities		177,545	190,718
Provision	18	916,745	916,745
		<u>1,895,938</u>	<u>2,026,833</u>
Current liabilities			
Creditors and accruals	19	1,733,899	1,750,516
Lease liabilities	17	505,748	518,868
Current taxation		98,816	102,605
		<u>2,338,463</u>	<u>2,371,989</u>
Total liabilities		<u>4,234,401</u>	<u>4,398,822</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>16,157,889</u>	<u>15,609,185</u>

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the six months ended 30th June 2024

US\$'000	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash generated from operations	1,001,597	609,152
Interest and financing charges paid	(25,794)	(30,911)
Income tax paid	<u>(17,076)</u>	<u>(29,922)</u>
Net cash from operating activities	<u>958,727</u>	<u>548,319</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	32,032	16,927
Redemption on maturity of investments at amortised cost and decrease in portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss	5,695	25,351
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets	(742,012)	(792,828)
Decrease/(increase) in restricted bank balances and bank deposits maturing more than three months from the date of placement	1,556,408	(2,348,820)
Interest received	193,300	286,308
Movements of other investing activities	<u>130</u>	<u>7,833</u>
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	<u>1,045,553</u>	<u>(2,805,229)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of lease liabilities	(361,397)	(453,390)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the Company	(119,528)	(3,011,302)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	<u>-</u>	<u>(325)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(480,925)</u>	<u>(3,465,017)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,523,355	(5,721,927)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1,129,210	9,463,902
Currency translation adjustments	<u>(3,586)</u>	<u>(15,519)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>2,648,979</u>	<u>3,726,456</u>
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and bank balances	6,685,466	7,823,896
Bank deposits maturing more than three months from the date of placement	<u>(4,036,487)</u>	<u>(4,097,440)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>2,648,979</u>	<u>3,726,456</u>

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)
For the six months ended 30th June 2024

US\$'000	Equity holders			Non-controlling interests	Total
	Share capital	Reserves	Sub-total		
At 1st January 2024	66,037	11,141,059	11,207,096	3,267	11,210,363
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	832,088	832,088	551	832,639
Transactions with owners					
Employee share-based compensation	-	14	14	-	14
2023 final dividend	-	(95,754)	(95,754)	-	(95,754)
2023 second special dividend	-	(23,774)	(23,774)	-	(23,774)
At 30th June 2024	66,037	11,853,633	11,919,670	3,818	11,923,488
At 1st January 2023	66,037	13,369,961	13,435,998	2,900	13,438,898
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	1,109,569	1,109,569	724	1,110,293
Transactions with owners					
Employee share-based compensation	-	115	115	-	115
2022 final dividend	-	(1,723,574)	(1,723,574)	-	(1,723,574)
2022 second special dividend	-	(1,287,728)	(1,287,728)	-	(1,287,728)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	(325)	(325)
At 30th June 2023	66,037	11,468,343	11,534,380	3,299	11,537,679

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1. General information

The Company is a members' limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda. The address of its registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda and the principal office is 31st Floor, Harbour Centre, 25 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, China.

The Company has its shares listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The ultimate parent company of the Group is China COSCO SHIPPING Corporation Limited ("COSCO SHIPPING"), a state-owned enterprise established in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

This interim financial information is presented in US dollar, unless otherwise stated.

This interim financial information was approved by the Board of Directors on 22nd August 2024.

2. Basis of preparation

The interim financial information of the Group has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the HKICPA. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of investment property, investments at fair value through other comprehensive income and portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss which are carried at fair value. The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS") issued by the HKICPA.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2023 except for the adoption of amendments to existing standards and interpretation effective for the financial year ending 31st December 2024.

2. Basis of preparation (Continued)

The adoption of revised standards

In 2024, the Group adopted the following amendments to existing standards and interpretation, which are relevant to its operations.

Amendments to existing standards and interpretation

HK Int 5 (Amendment)	Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause
HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7 (Amendments)	Supplier Finance Arrangements
HKFRS 16 (Amendment)	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The adoption of the above amendments to existing standards and interpretation does not have a material impact to the results and financial position of the Group.

New standard and amendments to existing standards and interpretation that are relevant to the Group but not yet effective

New standard and amendments to existing standards and interpretation	Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after
HKAS 21 (Amendment)	Lack of Exchangeability 1st January 2025
HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 (Amendments)	Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments 1st January 2026
HKFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 1st January 2027
HK Int 5 (Amendment)	Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause 1st January 2027
HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (Amendments)	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture To be announced

2. Basis of preparation (Continued)

New standard and amendments to existing standards and interpretation that are relevant to the Group but not yet effective (Continued)

The Group has not early adopted the above new standard and amendments to existing standards and interpretation. The adoption of the above amendments to existing standards and interpretation is not expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, while the Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard on the Group's accounting policies and consolidated financial statements.

3. Financial risk management

All aspects of the Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2023.

3.1 Fair value estimation

The financial instruments that are measured in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value, require disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The following table presents the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value at 30th June 2024:

US\$'000	Level 1	Level 3	Total
Assets			
Portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss			
Equity securities	9,032	-	9,032
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Unlisted equity securities	-	34	34
Total	9,032	34	9,066

3. Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1 Fair value estimation (Continued)

The following table presents the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value at 31st December 2023:

US\$'000	Level 1	Level 3	Total
Assets			
Portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss			
Equity securities	13,413	-	13,413
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Unlisted equity securities	<u>-</u>	<u>34</u>	<u>34</u>
Total	<u><u>13,413</u></u>	<u><u>34</u></u>	<u><u>13,447</u></u>

There were no transfers among levels 1, 2 and 3 during the period.

Specific valuation techniques used to value level 3 financial instruments include:

- Dealer quotes.

There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period.

Instruments included in level 3 comprise unlisted equity securities classified as investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

There were no movements in level 3 instruments during the period.

3. Financial risk management (Continued)

3.2 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

	Carrying amounts		Fair values	
	30th June 2024	31st December 2023	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
US\$'000				
Investments at amortised cost	<u>52,907</u>	<u>52,926</u>	<u>52,023</u>	<u>51,447</u>

The fair values of the following financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts:

- Debtors
- Cash and bank balances
- Restricted bank balances
- Other current financial assets
- Creditors

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements used in preparing the consolidated financial statements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

The estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2023.

5. Revenue

US\$'000	2024	2023
Container transport and logistics	4,634,100	4,528,025
Others	<u>11,476</u>	<u>12,656</u>
	<u>4,645,576</u>	<u>4,540,681</u>

The principal activities of the Group are container transport and logistics.

Revenue comprises gross freight income, service and other income from the operation of the container transport and logistics and rental income from the investment property.

6. Segment information

The principal activities of the Group are container transport and logistics. Container transport and logistics include global containerised shipping services in major trade lanes, covering Trans-Pacific, Trans-Atlantic, Asia/Europe, Asia/Australia and Intra-Asia trades, and integrated services over the management and control of effective storage and flow of goods. In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting provided to the chief operating decision-makers, who are responsible for allocating resources, assessing performance of the operating segments and making strategic decisions, the reportable operating segments are container transport and logistics and others. The Executive Directors are the Group's chief operating decision-makers.

6. Segment information (Continued)

Operating segments

The segment results for the six months ended 30th June 2024 are as follows:

US\$'000	Container transport and logistics	Others	Total
Revenue from contracts with customers:			
Over time	4,553,214	-	4,553,214
Revenue from other source	<u>80,886</u>	<u>11,476</u>	<u>92,362</u>
	4,634,100	11,476	4,645,576
Other operating income	<u>185,077</u>	<u>9,180</u>	<u>194,257</u>
	<u>4,819,177</u>	<u>20,656</u>	<u>4,839,833</u>
Operating profit/(loss)	872,500	(37,585)	834,915
Finance costs	(9,976)	-	(9,976)
Share of profits of joint ventures	2,524	-	2,524
Share of profits of associated companies	<u>3,067</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,067</u>
Profit/(loss) before taxation	868,115	(37,585)	830,530
Taxation	<u>(10,481)</u>	<u>14,006</u>	<u>3,525</u>
Profit/(loss) for the period	<u>857,634</u>	<u>(23,579)</u>	<u>834,055</u>
Fair value loss from an investment property	-	50,000	50,000
Additions to non-current assets*	1,003,872	-	1,003,872
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	204,828	6	204,834
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	229,835	-	229,835
Amortisation of intangible assets	<u>2,125</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,125</u>

6. Segment information (Continued)

Operating segments (Continued)

The segment results for the six months ended 30th June 2023 are as follows:

US\$'000	Container transport and logistics	Others	Total
Revenue from contracts with customers:			
Over time	4,478,364	-	4,478,364
Revenue from other source	49,661	12,656	62,317
	4,528,025	12,656	4,540,681
Other operating income	287,551	2,302	289,853
	<u>4,815,576</u>	<u>14,958</u>	<u>4,830,534</u>
Operating profit/(loss)	1,137,904	(3,605)	1,134,299
Finance costs	(15,732)	-	(15,732)
Share of profits of joint ventures	2,091	-	2,091
Share of profits of associated companies	3,527	-	3,527
Profit/(loss) before taxation	1,127,790	(3,605)	1,124,185
Taxation	2,978	2,234	5,212
Profit/(loss) for the period	<u>1,130,768</u>	<u>(1,371)</u>	<u>1,129,397</u>
Fair value loss from an investment property	-	10,792	10,792
Additions to non-current assets*	505,625	793	506,418
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	189,596	10	189,606
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	237,229	-	237,229
Amortisation of intangible assets	2,251	-	2,251

* Additions to non-current assets comprise additions to property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment property and intangible assets.

6. Segment information (Continued)

Operating segments (Continued)

The segment assets and liabilities at 30th June 2024 are as follows:

US\$'000	Container transport and logistics	Others	Group
Segment assets	15,491,597	561,962	16,053,559
Joint ventures	13,563	-	13,563
Associated companies	90,767	-	90,767
Total assets	<u>15,595,927</u>	<u>561,962</u>	<u>16,157,889</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>(4,116,776)</u>	<u>(117,625)</u>	<u>(4,234,401)</u>

The segment assets and liabilities at 31st December 2023 are as follows:

US\$'000	Container transport and logistics	Others	Group
Segment assets	14,904,964	605,731	15,510,695
Joint ventures	10,091	-	10,091
Associated companies	88,399	-	88,399
Total assets	<u>15,003,454</u>	<u>605,731</u>	<u>15,609,185</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>(4,264,996)</u>	<u>(133,826)</u>	<u>(4,398,822)</u>

The segment of “Others” primarily includes assets and liabilities of property investment and corporate level activities. Assets under the segment of “Others” consist primarily of investment property, investments at amortised cost, portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss together with cash and bank balances related to property investment activities. Liabilities under the segment of “Others” primarily include creditors and accruals and deferred taxation liabilities related to property investment and corporate level activities.

6. Segment information (Continued)

Geographical information

The Group's two reportable operating segments operate in below main geographical areas, even though they are managed on a worldwide basis. Freight revenues from container transport and logistics are analysed based on the outbound cargoes of each geographical territory.

The Group's total assets mainly include container vessels and containers which are primarily utilised across geographical markets for shipment of cargoes throughout the world. Accordingly, non-current assets by geographical areas are not presented.

US\$'000	Revenue	Additions to non-current assets [#]
Six months ended 30th June 2024		
Asia	3,665,092	26,090
Europe	561,024	1,143
North and South America	281,697	1,084
Australia and Africa	137,763	30
Unallocated*	-	975,525
	<u>4,645,576</u>	<u>1,003,872</u>
Six months ended 30th June 2023		
Asia	3,073,899	21,400
Europe	888,269	6,727
North America	400,753	2,070
Australia	177,760	23
Unallocated*	-	476,198
	<u>4,540,681</u>	<u>506,418</u>

[#] Additions to non-current assets comprise additions to property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment property and intangible assets.

* Unallocated additions to non-current assets comprise additions to container vessels and capitalised dry-docking costs, assets under construction, scrubbers and vessel equipment, containers and computer software costs.

7. Operating profit

US\$'000	2024	2023
Operating profit is arrived at after crediting:		
Interest income from banks	190,893	285,414
Interest income from deposits in a fellow subsidiary	972	1,137
Interest income from investments at amortised cost	1,343	1,583
Gross rental income from an investment property	11,476	12,656
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	10,970	4,544
Income from portfolio investments at fair value through profit or loss		
Fair value gain (realised and unrealised)	500	321
Distribution	5	136
Dividend income	874	566
Exchange gain	7,960	2,124
	<u>7,960</u>	<u>2,124</u>
and after charging:		
Fair value loss from an investment property	50,000	10,792
Loss on written-off of right-of-use assets	18	413
	<u>18</u>	<u>413</u>

8. Key management compensation

US\$'000	2024	2023
Salaries, discretionary bonuses and other employee benefits	4,471	12,078
Estimated money value of other benefits	55	10
Pension costs - defined contribution plans	194	756
Share-based compensation	-	36
	<u>4,720</u>	<u>12,880</u>

The Group usually determines and pays discretionary bonuses to employees (including Directors) around middle of each year based on the actual financial results of the Group for the preceding year. The discretionary bonuses shown above represent actual payments to the Directors and individuals during the current financial period in relation to performance for the preceding year, if any.

9. Finance costs

US\$'000	2024	2023
Interest expense		
Lease liabilities	31,456	37,491
Amount capitalised under assets under construction	<u>(21,480)</u>	<u>(21,759)</u>
Net interest expense	<u>9,976</u>	<u>15,732</u>

10. Taxation

US\$'000	2024	2023
Current taxation		
HKSAR profits tax	(749)	(8,145)
Non HKSAR taxation	<u>15,992</u>	<u>(1,187)</u>
	<u>15,243</u>	<u>(9,332)</u>
Deferred taxation		
HKSAR profits tax	17	-
Non HKSAR taxation	<u>(18,785)</u>	<u>4,120</u>
	<u>(18,768)</u>	<u>4,120</u>
	<u>(3,525)</u>	<u>(5,212)</u>

Taxation has been provided at the appropriate tax rates prevailing in the countries/regions in which the Group operates on the estimated assessable profits for the period. These rates range from 5% to 39% (2023: 2.5% to 34.2%) and the rates applicable to the withholding tax for undistributed earnings of subsidiaries range from 5% to 30% (2023: 5% to 30%). The HKSAR profits tax for ocean freight transportation business is charged based on the relevant entity's Hong Kong-sourced income (i.e. at a percentage of the total worldwide ocean freight transportation business profit) under the HKSAR tax incentive regime for international shipping businesses and at the applicable tax rate of 16.5% (2023: 16.5%).

In December 2021, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development released the Pillar Two Model Rules (the Global Anti-Base Erosion Proposal, or "GloBE") to reform international corporate taxation. Large multinational enterprises with consolidated revenue of over EUR750 million are subject to the rules. They are required to calculate their GloBE effective tax rate for each jurisdiction where they operate and will be liable to pay a minimum effective tax rate of 15%.

10. Taxation (Continued)

The Group is within the scope of the GloBE. However, international shipping income and certain qualified ancillary international shipping income are excluded from the GloBE. Certain jurisdictions where the Group has operations, such as the United Kingdom, countries under the European Union, Australia and Canada, etc. have their Pillar Two legislation being effective in 2024, but the Group has no material current tax exposures in respect of these jurisdictions for the six months ended 30th June 2024.

As the Group operates worldwide and the types of international shipping income and ancillary income covered by the exclusion are subject to complicated rules and restrictions, the Group would continue to assess the full impact of the rules, covering Hong Kong and other jurisdictions.

11. Earnings per ordinary share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share is based on the Group's profit attributable to equity holders of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

The basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share are the same since there are no potential dilutive shares.

	2024	2023
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	<u>660,373</u>	<u>660,373</u>
Group's profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (US\$'000)	<u>833,277</u>	<u>1,128,733</u>
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (US\$)	<u>1.26</u>	<u>1.71</u>

12. Dividends

The final and second special dividends for 2023 of US\$95.7 million and US\$23.8 million respectively have been accounted for as an appropriation of retained profit in the six months ended 30th June 2024.

The Board of Directors declares an interim dividend of US\$0.63 (HK\$4.914 at the exchange rate of US\$1 : HK\$7.8) per ordinary share (2023: interim dividend of US\$0.69 (HK\$5.382 at the exchange rate of US\$1 : HK\$7.8) per ordinary share and special dividend of US\$0.17 (HK\$1.326 at the exchange rate of US\$1 : HK\$7.8) per ordinary share) for the six months ended 30th June 2024 on 22nd August 2024.

13. Capital expenditure

US\$'000	Property, plant and equipment	Right-of-use assets	Investment property	Intangible assets	Total
Net book amounts					
At 1st January 2024	5,607,991	1,861,705	250,000	7,679	7,727,375
Currency translation adjustments	(505)	(2,652)	-	(4)	(3,161)
Fair value loss	-	-	(50,000)	-	(50,000)
Additions	772,590	230,818	-	464	1,003,872
Reclassification, disposals/written off	152,784	(174,004)	-	-	(21,220)
Depreciation and amortisation	(204,834)	(229,835)	-	(2,125)	(436,794)
At 30th June 2024	<u>6,328,026</u>	<u>1,686,032</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>6,014</u>	<u>8,220,072</u>
At 1st January 2023	4,696,239	2,509,695	270,000	10,805	7,486,739
Currency translation adjustments	(1,374)	(2,122)	-	(12)	(3,508)
Fair value loss	-	-	(10,792)	-	(10,792)
Additions	467,833	37,241	792	552	506,418
Reclassification, disposals/written off	240,081	(256,223)	-	-	(16,142)
Depreciation and amortisation	(189,606)	(237,229)	-	(2,251)	(429,086)
At 30th June 2023	<u>5,213,173</u>	<u>2,051,362</u>	<u>260,000</u>	<u>9,094</u>	<u>7,533,629</u>

Note:

During the six months ended 30th June 2024, construction of five (2023: two) vessels was completed and the vessels were delivered to the Group.

14. Debtors and prepayments

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Trade receivables		
Third parties	466,902	328,616
Joint ventures	1,275	185
Fellow subsidiaries	9,534	4,955
Related companies	1,561	878
Less: Provision for impairment	<u>(46,931)</u>	<u>(40,123)</u>
Trade receivables - net	432,341	294,511
Other debtors*	242,135	228,532
Other prepayments	84,164	150,260
Utility and other deposits	14,864	14,878
Amounts due from related parties		
Joint ventures	1,741	-
Fellow subsidiaries	39,466	31,782
Related companies	<u>19,672</u>	<u>23,249</u>
	<u><u>834,383</u></u>	<u><u>743,212</u></u>

* The balance included slot hire receivable.

Trade receivables are normally due for payment on presentation of invoices or granted with an approved credit period ranging mainly from 10 to 30 days. Debtors with overdue balances are requested to settle all outstanding balances before any further credit is granted.

The ageing analysis of the Group's trade receivables, net of provision for impairment, prepared in accordance with the dates of invoices, is as follows:

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Below 1 month	358,298	231,170
2 to 3 months	66,380	56,742
4 to 6 months	6,832	5,464
Over 6 months	<u>831</u>	<u>1,135</u>
	<u><u>432,341</u></u>	<u><u>294,511</u></u>

15. Share capital

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Authorised:		
900,000,000 ordinary shares of US\$0.10 each	90,000	90,000
65,000,000 convertible redeemable preferred shares of US\$1 each	65,000	65,000
50,000,000 redeemable preferred shares of US\$1 each	50,000	50,000
	<u>205,000</u>	<u>205,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
660,373,297 ordinary shares of US\$0.10 each	<u>66,037</u>	<u>66,037</u>

16. Reserves

US\$'000	Share premium	Employee share-based compensation reserve	Contributed surplus	Capital redemption reserve	Foreign exchange translation reserve	Retained profit	Total
At 1st January 2024	734,717	10,760	88,547	4,696	(32,536)	10,334,875	11,141,059
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,538)	835,626	832,088
Transactions with owners							
Employee share-based compensation	-	14	-	-	-	-	14
2023 final dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(95,754)	(95,754)
2023 second special dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(23,774)	(23,774)
At 30th June 2024	<u>734,717</u>	<u>10,774</u>	<u>88,547</u>	<u>4,696</u>	<u>(36,074)</u>	<u>11,050,973</u>	<u>11,853,633</u>
At 1st January 2023	734,717	10,628	88,547	4,696	(16,265)	12,547,638	13,369,961
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(18,540)	1,128,109	1,109,569
Transactions with owners							
Employee share-based compensation	-	115	-	-	-	-	115
2022 final dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(1,723,574)	(1,723,574)
2022 second special dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(1,287,728)	(1,287,728)
At 30th June 2023	<u>734,717</u>	<u>10,743</u>	<u>88,547</u>	<u>4,696</u>	<u>(34,805)</u>	<u>10,664,445</u>	<u>11,468,343</u>

17. Lease liabilities

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Non-current	801,648	919,370
Current	<u>505,748</u>	<u>518,868</u>
	<u><u>1,307,396</u></u>	<u><u>1,438,238</u></u>

18. Provision

The Group entered into the Terminal Service Agreement (“TSA”) in October 2019 to which the Group committed to place, or procure the placement of an annual minimum number of vessel lifts in Long Beach Container Terminal (“LBCT”) for 20 years. Failure to meet the committed volume for each contract year would require certain level of deficiency payment as stipulated in the TSA.

As at 30th June 2024, the Group reassessed the expected number of vessel lifts in LBCT for each of the remaining contract years with reference to future prospects of the market and its expected load factor. The overall economic environment in the USA is still highly uncertain, and it is expected that high inflation and interest rate environment would slow down the USA economy growth and would have some negative impact to the demand/import of the USA in the near future. As at 30th June 2024, with these uncertainties over such a long-term contract period, management reassessed that the projected vessel lifts in LBCT would result in a shortfall on minimum volume commitment over the remaining contract period. The Group estimated an onerous contract provision of US\$916.7 million as at 30th June 2024 (31st December 2023: US\$916.7 million).

19. Creditors and accruals

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Trade payables		
Third parties	169,081	208,233
Joint ventures	1,350	1,169
Fellow subsidiaries	53,135	19,966
Related companies	<u>20,877</u>	<u>30,590</u>
	244,443	259,958
Other creditors	158,737	175,639
Accrued expenses*	1,296,769	1,288,080
Contract liabilities	17,730	17,848
Amounts due to related parties		
Joint ventures	6,233	4,230
Fellow subsidiaries	9,718	4,457
Related companies	<u>269</u>	<u>304</u>
	<u>1,733,899</u>	<u>1,750,516</u>

* Accrued expenses mainly represent accrual for operating costs for container transport operation.

The ageing analysis of the Group's trade payables, prepared in accordance with the dates of invoices, is as follows:

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Below 1 month	198,387	188,639
2 to 3 months	39,041	64,880
4 to 6 months	2,864	806
Over 6 months	<u>4,151</u>	<u>5,633</u>
	<u>244,443</u>	<u>259,958</u>

20. Commitments

(a) Capital commitments - Property, plant and equipment

US\$'000	30th June 2024	31st December 2023
Contracted but not provided for		
Vessels under construction	2,591,413	3,206,360
Others	<u>14,855</u>	<u>4,629</u>
	<u><u>2,606,268</u></u>	<u><u>3,210,989</u></u>

(b) Lease commitments

The non-cancellable lease commitments include leases of low-value assets, short-term leases with a term of twelve months or less and long-term leases with a term of over twelve months not yet commenced at 30th June 2024.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments of these leases are as follows:

US\$'000	Vessels and equipment	Land and buildings	Total
At 30th June 2024			
Less than 1 year	163,449	1,308	164,757
Between 1 and 2 years	121,551	-	121,551
Between 2 and 5 years	174,375	-	174,375
Over 5 years	<u>7,671</u>	-	<u>7,671</u>
	<u><u>467,046</u></u>	<u><u>1,308</u></u>	<u><u>468,354</u></u>
At 31st December 2023			
Less than 1 year	129,390	995	130,385
Between 1 and 2 years	79,538	-	79,538
Between 2 and 5 years	152,922	-	152,922
Over 5 years	<u>16,134</u>	-	<u>16,134</u>
	<u><u>377,984</u></u>	<u><u>995</u></u>	<u><u>378,979</u></u>

21. Significant related party transactions

The Company is controlled by COSCO SHIPPING, the ultimate parent company of the Group and a state-owned enterprise established in the PRC.

COSCO SHIPPING itself is controlled by the PRC government, which also owns a significant portion of the productive assets in the PRC. Government-related entities and their subsidiaries directly or indirectly controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by the PRC government are defined as related parties of the Group. On that basis, related parties include COSCO SHIPPING and its subsidiaries (other than the Group) (collectively referred to as “COSCO SHIPPING Group”) and related entities of COSCO SHIPPING (including joint ventures and associated companies), other government-related entities and their subsidiaries, entities in which the Company is able to exercise joint control or significant influence, and key management personnel of the Company and COSCO SHIPPING as well as their close family members. The Group’s transactions with other government-related entities and their subsidiaries include but are not limited to rendering or receiving of services, purchases or sales of assets and receiving of bank deposit services. The detailed disclosures in relation to these transactions and outstanding balances are exempted. The Directors believe that the information of related party transactions has been adequately disclosed in the interim financial information.

In addition to the related party information and transactions disclosed elsewhere in the interim financial information, the following is a summary of significant related party transactions conducted in the ordinary course of business between the Group and its related parties during the period.

21. Significant related party transactions (Continued)

(a) Transactions with COSCO SHIPPING Group and related entities of COSCO SHIPPING (including joint ventures and associated companies)

US\$'000	2024	2023
Income		
Container transport income (note ii)	93,717	48,803
Freight forwarding income	9,260	3,215
Terminal handling and storage income	-	2,080
Service income		
Vessels	68,493	43,158
Containers	13,557	6,317
Information technology service income	19,133	14,374
Interest income	<u>972</u>	<u>1,137</u>
Expenses		
Cargo transportation costs	55,648	67,497
Freight forwarding expenses	11,875	6,392
Terminal charges (note iii)	130,475	119,674
Expenses relating to short-term leases and leases with low-value assets		
Vessels	102,375	74,422
Containers	35,833	24,254
Land and buildings	404	408
Slot hire expenses	3,425	186,520
Purchase of bunker (note iv)	175,609	154,042
Crew expenses	1,405	1,131
Service fee	<u>150</u>	<u>150</u>
Others		
Purchase of containers	73,391	184
Instalments of vessels under construction	<u>617,311</u>	<u>366,640</u>

21. Significant related party transactions (Continued)

(b) Transactions with joint ventures of the Group

US\$'000	2024	2023
Income		
Container transport income	<u>95</u>	<u>92</u>
Expenses		
Cargo transportation costs	<u>7,821</u>	<u>8,171</u>

(c) Transactions with other related parties

US\$'000	2024	2023
Income		
Container transport income	93	1,378
Freight forwarding income	372	143
Terminal handling and storage income	<u>-</u>	<u>266</u>
Expenses		
Cargo transportation costs	9,391	10,186
Freight forwarding expenses	415	459
Terminal charges	72,806	74,738
Expenses relating to short-term leases and leases with low-value assets		
Vessels	-	2
Containers	27	43
Slot hire expenses	1,961	-
Crew expenses	<u>-</u>	<u>1</u>

(d) Transactions with state-owned banks

As at 30th June 2024, approximately 60% (31st December 2023: 50%) of the Group's bank balances are with state-owned banks.

21. Significant related party transactions (Continued)

Notes:

- (i) These transactions were conducted either (i) based on terms as governed by the master agreements and subsisting agreements entered into between the Group and COSCO SHIPPING Group or (ii) based on terms as set out in the underlying agreements, statutory rates or market prices or actual costs incurred, or as mutually agreed between the Group and the parties in concern.
- (ii) Container transport income of US\$20.8 million (2023: US\$17.9 million) were transacted with the associated companies and joint ventures of COSCO SHIPPING during the six months ended 30th June 2024.
- (iii) Terminal charges of US\$82.7 million (2023: US\$82.8 million) were transacted with the associated companies and joint ventures of COSCO SHIPPING during the six months ended 30th June 2024.
- (iv) Bunker of US\$96.9 million (2023: US\$88.4 million) was purchased from a joint venture of COSCO SHIPPING during the six months ended 30th June 2024.

Results for First Half 2024

For the first six months of 2024, the Group recorded a profit attributable to equity holders of US\$833.3 million, compared to a profit of US\$1,128.7 million for the corresponding period of 2023.

OOIL INTERIM RESULTS ANALYSIS		
<i>(US\$'000)</i>	2024	2023
Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation by Activity:		
Container Transport and Logistics	868,115	1,127,790
Other Activities	(37,585)	(3,605)
Profit Before Taxation	830,530	1,124,185
Taxation	3,525	5,212
Profit for the Period Ended 30th June	834,055	1,129,397
Non-Controlling Interests	(778)	(664)
Profit Attributable to Equity Holders	833,277	1,128,733

Review of Operations

Towards the end of 2023, the sudden incident around the Red Sea ended the hovering low market levels, and the market rebounded sharply as we entered the traditional peak season. There was a short quiet season just right after 2024 Chinese New Year, where we saw delivery of many new ships and the oversupply resulted in downward pressure. Eventually, concerns over supply chain disruption and continuously strong demand again resulted in rebound for most routes, and repeatedly breaking new Shanghai Containerised Freight Index records since 2023.

The recent supply chain disruptions were primarily due to the ongoing situation in the Red Sea. In order to maintain schedule reliability, the additional distance to circumnavigate through the Cape of Good Hope instead of going through the Red Sea meant that liners had to deploy additional capacity. Other factors such as poor weather, backlog of cargo, arrival of delayed vessels together and surge in the transshipment volume, resulted in different level of congestions at some ports, which have made more capacity stuck there. All these in some ways provide an explanation for why effective supply remains low despite the rapid increase in nominal capacity. New supply chain risk management requirements and geopolitical factors have reshaped existing trade patterns, that brings the need to further optimise our network to cater emerging markets such as India, Vietnam, and Latin America, which in turn brings new challenges on supply chain management.

On the demand side, the US economy showed resilience and the European economy has also been recovering. Unlike the first half of 2023 where consumption was primarily on services, we saw consumers were more willing to buy goods in 2024, the positive sentiment resulted in importers raising their import expectations. At the same time, retailers are still concerned about delivery delays caused by supply chain disruption, so they have refined their inventory management strategy to adopt a more Just-In-Case approach instead of Just-In-Time approach to ensure the goods arrive in-time for peak season sales. This resulted in a surge of shipments during the second quarter.

OOCL's total liftings for the first half of 2024 increased by 2% and total revenues increased by 2% year on year.

During the first half of 2024, the Trans-Pacific trade performed relatively better than the same period last year which was partly due to the ongoing situation in the Red Sea. The tight supply chain also added upward pressure to the freight rate on this trade. Moreover, our new vessels have been continuously delivered as scheduled, which enabled us to have greater flexibility in our route planning and add new services to cater to customers' demands. From the demand side, the US economy continued to show resilience and increased consumer spendings despite concerns over a high interest and inflation rate environment. Total Trans-Pacific liftings increased by 5% compared to the same period in 2023, while revenue increased by 28% resulting in revenue per TEU being 22% higher this period. Specifically on the Trans-Pacific headhaul, liftings for the first half of 2024 saw an increase of 11% compared to the same period last year and revenue increased by 48% and revenue per TEU rose by 33%.

Asia/Europe trade was undoubtedly directly affected by the disruption in the Red Sea, where vessels voyage lengths increased drastically which reduced effective supply and schedule reliability even though more vessels deployed in the route. This resulted in a substantial rise in freight rates, especially for the headhaul. The new 24,188 TEU mega vessels that we took delivery of continue to operate in the Asia/Europe trade, which play a significant role in maintaining the services, catering customer demand and minimising costs that is in contrast to the higher charter rate during the recent pickup. Due to the reduction of effective capacity, total liftings for the Asia/Europe trade decreased by 13% for the first half of 2024 compared to the same period last year. Revenue on the other hand increased by 8%, resulting in revenue per TEU being 24% higher. For the Asia/Europe headhaul in particular, liftings during the first half of 2024 only fell by 11% when compared to the first half of 2023, but revenue and revenue per TEU increased by 37% and 54% respectively.

Liftings for Trans-Atlantic for the first half of 2024 fell by 3% compared to the same period last year, with the lower volumes due to the adjustment of deployed capacity. Revenue and revenue per TEU dropped by 44% and 42% respectively due to downward pressure in rates from a comparatively less favourable operating environment.

Overall liftings improved by 9% on Intra-Asia (including Australasia) trades for the first half of 2024 as compared to the same period last year due to overall increase in capacity and higher levels of demand. Despite the growth in liftings, the general market landscape for Intra-Asia during most of the first half of 2024 was pretty much a continuation of the downward trend that started in 2023. It was only until May of this year that we started to see a recovery of rates. Contracts that were negotiated earlier in the year occurred before the recovery of rates, which were lower than rates from the year before when there was still a decent demand. As a result, overall revenues fell by 8% and the revenue per TEU dropped by 15%.

The average price of bunker recorded by OOCL in the first half of 2024 was US\$589 per ton, compared to US\$609 per ton for the corresponding period in 2023. Although the bunker price fell slightly by 3%, the total bunker cost increased by 13% as fuel oil and diesel consumption increased by 17% in the first half of 2024 compared to the corresponding period in 2023. The increase in bunker consumption is attributed to the vessels sailing in the Asia-Europe trade being re-routed to the Cape of Good Hope due to the situation in the Red Sea which began towards the end of 2023.

The dual-brand strategy continues to play a pivotal role, not only in dealing the Red Sea disruption and port congestions where we realised cost minimisation and efficiency gain through synergies, but also in emerging market and niche market, in the form of the dual-brand and Ocean Alliance, allowing us to rapidly extend our network and to better serve our customers. We believe that the Company will continue to achieve greater results under this strategy.

In the first half of 2024, the Group took delivery of the seventh to eleventh 24,188 TEU new-build vessels from Nantong COSCO KHI Ship Engineering Co., Ltd. (NACKS) and Dalian COSCO KHI Ship Engineering Co., Ltd. (DAKS) respectively. Two vessels delivered from NACKS are named *OOCL Valencia* and *OOCL Sweden*; and three vessels delivered from DAKS are named *OOCL Abu Dhabi*, *OOCL Finland* and *OOCL Denmark*. The remaining one new building of same series will be delivered in the third quarter of 2024.

For the first half of 2024, OOCL Logistics revenue and contribution witnessed steady increment as compared with the same period last year. The revenue of the International Business Units presented healthy growth due to the growing demand and exploring new market of international logistics services. While freight forwarding and domestic logistics continued to face fierce competition, the business units still managed to maintain stable revenue.

Looking Forward

Looking ahead, although rates are still relatively high at the moment, uncertainty remains the norm. How long will such demand dynamic be maintained can be one of the key factors that significantly influence the market's short and long-term expectations, economic trends and trade patterns can also impact the market to various extents. On the other hand, lessons from the pandemic and Red Sea incident have taught us that the supply chains are very susceptible to geopolitical risks. As new ships continue to be delivered, capacity remains a key concern for the market, and the situation of the Red Sea will continue to be a dominant factor on it. Other regional factors shouldn't be ignored also, such as the US East Coast labour discussions as how it develops may affect the entire supply chain.

At the same time, we also saw that the number of idle, drydocked and scrapped vessels remained at historically low levels during this reporting period, and it remains to be seen whether the impact of stricter environmental regulations on existing conventional fuel vessels. These may offset excess capacity to some extent.

All of these factors are intertwined and together affect the future trend of the container shipping market, bringing us both challenges and opportunities.

At the time of writing, our vessels are fully loaded on major long-haul routes, and will remain so in the coming weeks, which is as expected for this time of year. Very recently, the increase in freight rates of different routes have started to level out, but current rates are still at a comparatively high level when compared with the same period of the previous year. The volatile nature of the market reminds us to remain cautious.

As a member of the COSCO Shipping Group, OOCL and COSCO Shipping Lines will continue to work hard to be within the top echelon of the container shipping industry. In order to help the Company and the industry gradually achieve ESG goals, we will grow our fleet and explore new businesses in a measured and intelligent way, build a stable end-to-end supply chain by leveraging advanced and green technologies. As a Vital Link to World Trade, we are always ready.

Interim Dividend

The Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) is pleased to announce an interim dividend of US\$0.63 (HK\$4.914 at the exchange rate of US\$1 : HK\$7.8) per ordinary share for the six months ended 30th June 2024 to be paid on 16th October 2024 to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 11th September 2024. Shareholders, who wish to change their currency election for the interim dividend, should complete the dividend election form (the currency elected shall apply to all (but not part) of the dividend) and return it to the Company’s Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited (the “Branch Share Registrar”) at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 3rd October 2024.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 9th September 2024 to 11th September 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. To qualify for the interim dividend, all share transfer documents must be accompanied with the relevant share certificates and lodged with the Branch Share Registrar at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 6th September 2024.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Shares

During the six-month period ended 30th June 2024, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s shares.

Pre-emptive Rights

No pre-emptive rights exist under Bermuda law in relation to the issue of new shares by the Company.

Corporate Governance

Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code

The Board and the management of the Company are committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance. The Company considers that effective corporate governance makes an important contribution to corporate success and to the enhancement of shareholder value.

The Company has adopted its own corporate governance code (the “CG Code”), which in addition to applying the principles as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “SEHK Code”) contained in Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “HKEX”), also incorporates and conforms to local and international best practices. The CG Code sets out the corporate governance principles applied by the Group and is constantly reviewed to ensure its transparency, accountability and independence.

Throughout the period from 1st January 2024 to 30th June 2024, the Company complied with the SEHK Code, save for two recommended best practices, as described below:

- the remuneration of senior management of the Group was disclosed by bands, not on an individual basis
- quarterly operational results, instead of quarterly financial results, were announced and published

Review of Financial Statements

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30th June 2024, in conjunction with the external and internal auditors of the Company.

Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) contained in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules.

All Directors of the Company have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they had fully complied with the required standards set out in both the Company’s own code and the Model Code throughout the period from 1st January 2024 to 30th June 2024.

Publication of Results Announcement and Interim Report

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of HKEX at <https://www.hkexnews.hk> and the Company at <https://www.ooilgroup.com>. The 2024 Interim Report will be published on the websites of the HKEX and the Company and despatched to the shareholders of the Company on or around 20th September 2024.

Employee Information

As at 30th June 2024, the Group had 11,444 full-time employees. Salary and benefit levels are maintained at competitive levels and employees are rewarded on a performance-related basis within the general policy and framework of the Group's salary and discretionary bonus schemes. These schemes, based on the performance of the Company and individual employees, are regularly reviewed. Other benefits are also provided including medical insurance and retirement funds. In support of the continuous development of individual employees, training and development programmes are offered for different levels of employee. Social and recreational activities are arranged for our employees around the world.

Directors

As at the date of this announcement, our Executive Directors are Mr. WAN Min, Mr. CHEN Yangfan and Mr. TAO Weidong; our Non-Executive Directors are Mr. TUNG Lieh Cheung Andrew, Mr. GU Jinshan, Ms. WANG Dan and Mr. IP Sing Chi; and our Independent Non-Executive Directors are Mr. CHOW Philip Yiu Wah, Dr. CHUNG Shui Ming Timpson, Mr. YANG Liang Yee Philip, Ms. CHEN Ying and Mr. SO Gregory Kam Leung.

Forward Looking Statements

This announcement contains forward looking statements. Statements which are not of historical facts, including statements of the Company's beliefs and expectations, are forward looking statements. They are based upon current plans, estimates and projections and, therefore, no undue reliance should be placed upon them. Forward looking statements are correct only as of the day on which they are made. The Company has no obligation and does not undertake to update any of them publicly in the light of fresh information or of future events. Forward looking statements contain inherent risks, uncertainties and assumptions. The Company warns that should any of these risks or uncertainties ever materialise or that any of the assumptions should prove incorrect or should any number of important factors or events occur or not occur, then the actual results of the Company may differ materially from those either expressed or implied in any of these forward looking statements.

On behalf of the Board
Orient Overseas (International) Limited

WAN Min
Chairman

Hong Kong, 22nd August 2024

* *For identification purpose only*

Website : <https://www.ooilgroup.com>